year. The contract for 2023 was $1,030,944 (2022 - $1,020,449).

(b) The Township has entered into various capital projects with future commitments in the

amount of $720,000. These projects are expected to commence in fiscal 2023 and will be

funded through internal financing.

11. Contingent liabilities:

The nature of municipal activities is such that there may be litigation pending or in prospect at any

time. With respect to claims as at December 31, 2023, management believes that the Township

has valid defences and appropriate reserves and insurance coverages in place. In the event any

claims are successful, the amount of any potential liability is not determinable, therefore, no

amount has been accrued in the consolidated financial statements.

CORPORATION OF THE TOWNSHIP OF LANARK HIGHLANDS
Notes to Consolidated Financial Statements

Year ended December 31, 2023

17

12. Tangible capital assets:

 Balance at  Balance at
 December 31, Adjustments December 31,   Balance at
 2022, on adoption 2022,   December 31,
Cost  as previously stated of PS 3280 as restated Additions Disposals 2023
   (note 16)

Land $ 406,128 $ –   $ 406,128 $ –   $ –   $ 406,128
Land improvements –   484,482 484,482 –   –   484,482
Buildings 4,637,741 157,094 4,794,835 86,732 –   4,881,567
Vehicles 6,696,911 –   6,696,911 507,912 –   7,204,823
Equipment 3,078,590 –   3,078,590 219,515 (155,810) 3,142,295
Bridges and culverts 5,460,142 –   5,460,142 1,861,333 –   7,321,475
Streetlights 592,547 –   592,547 –   –   592,547
Roads 13,294,693 –   13,294,693 310,925 –   13,605,618
Sewer lines 214,613 –   214,613 –   –   214,613

Total $ 34,381,365 $ 641,576 $ 35,022,941 $ 2,986,417 $ (155,810) $ 37,853,548

CORPORATION OF THE TOWNSHIP OF LANARK HIGHLANDS
Notes to Consolidated Financial Statements (continued)

Year ended December 31, 2023

18

12. Tangible capital assets (continued):

 Balance at  Balance at
 December 31, Adjustments December 31,   Balance at
Accumulated 2022, on adoption 2022,   December 31,
amortization as previously stated of PS 3280 as restated Amortization Disposals 2023
   (note 16)

Land $ –   $ –   $ –   $ –   $ –   $ –
Land improvements –   430,325 430,325 8,965 –   439,290
Buildings 2,878,971 139,707 3,018,678 121,727 –   3,140,405
Vehicles 4,433,556 –   4,433,556 271,322 –   4,704,878
Equipment 1,966,667 –   1,966,667 116,425 (155,810) 1,927,282
Bridges and culverts 2,991,675 –   2,991,675 91,260 –   3,082,935
Streetlights 564,735 –   564,735 3,477 –   568,212
Roads 8,160,137 –   8,160,137 450,484 –   8,610,621
Sewer lines 211,983 –   211,983 2,630 –   214,613

Total $ 21,207,724 $ 570,032 $ 21,777,756 $ 1,066,290 $ (155,810) $ 22,688,236

CORPORATION OF THE TOWNSHIP OF LANARK
HIGHLANDS

Notes to Consolidated Financial Statements

Year ended December 31, 2023

19

12. Tangible capital assets (continued):

  2022 2023
  Net book Net book
 value value
  (Restated,
  note 16)

Land $ 406,128 $ 406,128
Land improvements 54,157 45,192
Buildings 1,776,157 1,741,162
Vehicles 2,263,355 2,499,945
Equipment 1,111,923 1,215,013
Bridges and culverts 2,468,467 4,238,540
Streetlights 27,812 24,335
Roads 5,134,556 4,994,997
Sewer lines 2,630 –

Total $ 13,245,185 $ 15,165,312

Included in tangible capital assets is $Nil (2022 - $72,451) of assets under construction.

[…]

other designated substances, the Township uses buildings with assessments on the extent

and nature of the designated substances in the building to measure the liability and those

buildings and this information is extrapolated to a group of similar assets that do not have

designated substances reports. As more information becomes available on specific assets,

the liability is revised to be asset specific. In other situations, where the building might not be

part of a large portfolio, other techniques are used such as using industry data, experts or

basing the estimate on a specific asset that is similar (if applicable).

CORPORATION OF THE TOWNSHIP OF LANARK
HIGHLANDS

Notes to Consolidated Financial Statements (continued)

Year ended December 31, 2023

28

16. Change in accounting policy – adoption of new accounting standards (continued):

(b) (continued):

In accordance with the provisions of the new standard, the Township reflected the following

adjustments as at December 31, 2022:

   As previous  As
   reported Adjustments restated

Statement of Financial Position:

Accrued landfill closure and
post closure $ (2,800,809) $ 2,800,809 $ –

Asset retirement obligations –   (4,356,984) (4,356,984)
Tangible capital assets 13,173,641 71,544 13,245,185
Accumulated surplus 20,819,720 (1,484,631) 19,335,089

Statement of Change in Net Financial Assets:
Annual deficit (958,208) 296,146 (662,062)
Amortization of tangible capital assets 900,534 11,306 911,840
Change in net financial assets  (1,573,611) 307,452 (1,266,159)

Statement of Operations:
Accretion expense –   307,452 307,452
Amortization of tangible capital assets –   (11,306) (11,306)
Annual deficit (958,208) 296,146 (662,062)

17. Comparative information:

Certain comparative information has been reclassified to conform to the financial statement

presentation adopted in the current year.

29

CORPORATION OF THE TOWNSHIP OF LANARK
HIGHLANDS

Schedule 1:  Continuity of Reserves and Reserve Funds

Year ended December 31, 2023, with comparative information for 2022

  2023 2023 2022
  Budget Actual Actual
  (note 15)

Net transfers from (to) other funds

Transfers from (to) operations $ 450,300 $ 1,564,601 $ (71,980)
Transfers to capital acquisitions (3,465,293) (2,751,058) (1,584,688)